Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon | Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities. coloured as above mentioned

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government ment House at Wellington, this 17th day of August, 1920.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block IV. Brunner Survey District, Grey County.

[L.S.]

ROBERT STOUT.

Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Land Act, 1908, I, Robert Stout, the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Brunner Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto, and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :-

. R. P. 0 31·76 3 21·31 Portion of Section 2710; coloured red.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :---

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P. 0 3 9.61 0 2 2.55

Section 2710; coloured blue.

All situated in Block IV, Brunner Survey District (Westland R.D.).

All in the Westland Land District; as the same are

more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 48832, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Govern ment House at Wellington, this 13th day of August, 1920.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Apportionment of Representation on the Teviot Electric-power Board.

ROBERT STOUT.

Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of August, 1920.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby deter-mine, with respect to the Teviot Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Pro-clamation dated the sixteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, that the number of representa-tives of each constituent district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the second column of the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district.

SCHEDULE.

Second Column First Column. Constituent districts Tuapeka County (part)... 5 members. 2 Roxburgh Borough

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

ROBERT STOUT.

Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of August, 1920.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, provided that the rate of interest at which the loans or any of them are to be raised shall in no case produce to the lender a return exceeding five and one-half pounds per centum per annum; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

| SCHEDULE. | | | | £ |
|------------------------------|-----|-----|-----|--------|
| INVERCARGILL Borough Council | | | | 88,00 |
| .,, | • • | • • | • • | 10,700 |
| Raglan County Council | • • | • • | • • | 12,000 |
| Murchison County Council | | | • • | 10,000 |
| | | | | 12,000 |
| Tauranga County Council | | | | 2,600 |
| Taranaki County Council | | | | 2,000 |
| Omaka Road Board | | | ٠ | 1,854 |
| Waitara Borough Council | | | | 600 |
| Green Island Borough Council | | | | 400 |
| Waimarino County Council | | | | 430 |
| " | • • | • • | • • | 350 |

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans proposed to be raised by the Christchurch City Council.

ROBERT STOUT.

Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of August, 1920.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the Christchurch City Council to borrow the sums of seven thousand five hundred pounds, two thousand two hundred pounds, seven thousand four hundred and thirty pounds, sixteen thousand pounds, and one hundred and fifty thousand pounds respectively; and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans of seven thousand five hundred pounds, two thousand two hundred pounds, seven thousand four hundred and thirty hundred pounds, seven thousand four hundred and thirty pounds, sixteen thousand pounds, and one hundred and fifty thousand pounds respectively by the Christchurch City Council, provided that the rate of interest at which the loans or any of them are to be raised shall in no case produce to the lender a return exceeding five and one-half pounds per centum per annum; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Covernor-General in Council to the raising of the loans of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council